Received by OCD: 3/8/2023 11:35:31 AM

Closure Report

Site Description
Site Name: Prize 27 Federal #2 Battery (4 leaks in the exact same place)

Company: Oxy Permian Ltd.
Legal Description: U/L P, Section27, T22S, R32E
County: Lea County, NM

GPS Coordinates:

N 32.35709° W 103.65617°

Dates of Release:

Release Data
04/01/2013, 04/29/2013, 02/11/2014, and 02/18/2014

Type of Release:

Oil and produced water

Source of Release:

Various reasons caused tank to spill over on 4 separate leaks

Volume of Release:

70 bbls; 200 bbls; 16 bbls; and 1bbl oil, 131 bbls water

Volume Recovered:

60 bbls, 180 bbls, 0 bbls, and 130 bbls

Remediation
Parameters:

Remediation Specifications

Remove impacted soils for all four leaks. Obtain confirmation
samples. Backfill the site with clean soil.

Remediation Activities:

04/24/2014 to 05/06/2014

Plan Sent to OCD: 08/07/2014 Email from CIiff Brunson to Tomas Oberding

OCD Approval of Plan: | 08/11/2014 Email from Tomas Oberding to CIliff Brunson

Plan Sent to BLM: 02/04/2014 Email from CIiff Brunson to J. Van Curen

BLM Approval of Plan: | 06/30/2014 Meeting between C. Brunson & J. Van Curen
DPO 0 DO o atic

Initial C-141 Signed 04/08/2013, 05/08/2013, 02/11/2014, and 02/19/2014

Final C-141 All 4 signed on 10/10/2014

Site Diagram April 2013, May 2013, February 2014

Groundwater Plot 425’

TOPO Maps April 2013

Lab Summary 04/10/2013, 11/11/2013, and 04/30/2014

Lab Analysis 04/10/2013, 11/11/2013, and 04/30/2014

Correspondence Request and approval of remediation plan via email

Cliff Brunson, President of BBC International Inc.

Request for Closure

Based on the completion of the remediation plan as agreed upon, BBC International
requests closure approval from NMOCD.

10/20/2014
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District [

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
District IT

1301 W, Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM §8210
District IIT

1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410
District [V

1220 8. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

Energy Minerals and Natural Resources
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State of New Mexico Form C-141

Revised October 10, 2003

Submit 2 Coges to appropriate
District Otfice in accordance
with Rule 116 on back

side of form

Oil Conservation Division
1220 South St. Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

Release Notification and Corrective Action

OPERATOR > Initial Report [] Final Report

Name of Company _ Oxy Permian Ltd. Contact  CJ Summers

Address 1017 W. Stanolind Rd, Hobbs, NM Telephone No.  (575) 397-8216
LFacility Name Prize 27 Federal #2 Facility Type  Battery
| Surface Owner BLM | Mineral Owner | APINo. 30-025-31902

LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feetfrom the | North/South Line Feet from the | East/West Line | County
P 27 228 32E 660’ South 660" Fast Lea
Latitude N 32.35709° Longitude W 103.65617°
NATURE OF RELEASE

Type of Release  Produced water [ VYolume of Release 70 bbls Volume Recovered 60 bbls

Source of Release loss of power to transfer pump caused a tank to over | Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery

spill 04/1/2013

Was Immediate Notice Given? IfYES, To Whom?

’ B Yes [ No [] Not Required | Jennifer Van Curen-BLM, Jim Amos-BLM and Geoffrey Leking-OCD
By Whom?  Chancey Summers Date and Hour 04/2/2013 @ 10:02 am
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Tmpacting the Watercourse.
O ves X No

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Deseribe Fully. *

via vacuum truck and power was restored.

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken. *

Loss of power to transfer pump cansed a tank to over spill 70 bbls of produced water to

leak onto the ground. 60 bbls of produced water were recovered

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken, *

The area affect was appx, 85’ by 35", Loss of power to
of produced water were recovered via vacuum trucic an
NMOCD and the BLM.

transfer pump caused a tank to over spill 70 bbls of produced water to leak onfo the ground. 60 bbls
d power was restored. Remediation will be performed in accordance with an approved plan from

regulations all operators are required to report and/or fi
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a
should their operations have fail

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and com

ed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that

or the environment. In addifigh, NWMSECD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal, state, or logallaws.apdrer regulations:

plete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and

le certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability
pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health

s

-<_<>:

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Signature: —
Approved by District Supetvisor:

Printed Name:  Chancey Summers 2P ¥

Title:  FIES Specialist Approval Date: Expiration Date:

E-mail Address: Chancey.Summers@oxy.com

Conditions of Approval: Attached []

Date: i//g //\?7

Phone: (575) 397-8216

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary
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State of New Mexico
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division
1220 South St. Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

Page 3 of 58

District O

Form C-141
Revised October 10, 2003

Submit 2 Cofpies to appropriate
fice in accordance

with Rule 116 on back
side of form

Release Notification and Corrective Action

OPERATOR X Initial Report [ Final Report

Name of Company  Oxy Permian Ltd. Contact  CJ Summers

Address 1017 W. Stanolind Rd, Hobbs, NM Telephone No.  (575) 397-8216

Facility Name Prize 27 Federal #2 Facility Type  Battery
| Surface Owner BLM | Mineral Owner | APINo. 30-025-31902 |

LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet from the | North/South Line | Feetfromthe | East/WestLine | County
P 27 228 32E 660° South 660’ East Lea
Latitude N 32.35709° Longitude W 103.65617°
NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release  Produced water Volume of Release 200 bbls Volume Recovered 180 bbls —]

Source of Release Faulty check valve on the water transfer pump

Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery

04/29/2013

Was Immediate Notice Given?

Yes [J No [J Not Required

IfYES, To Whom?
Jennifer Van Curen-BLM, Jim Amos-BLM and Geoffrey Leking-OCD

By Whom?  Chancey Summers

Date and Hour 05/01/2013 @ 10:07 am

Was a Watercourse Reached?
[0 Yes No

If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse,

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe F ully.*

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken. *

via vacuum truck and the valve was repaired.

A faully check valve on the water transfer pump caused 200 bbls of

produced water to leak onto the ground. 180 bbls of produced water were vecovered

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Talen. *

A faulty check valve on the water transfer pump caused 200 bbls of

produced water to leak onto the ground, 180 bbls of produced water were recovered
via vacuum truck and the valve was repaired. Remediation will be performed in accordance with an approved plan from NMOCD and the BLM.

[ hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and

regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for rel

public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not rel

should their operations have failed to adequately in vestigate and remediate contamination that p

or the environment. Iiaddfffd‘ﬁ;“lﬂfMQCQ‘gcceptance of'a C-141 report does not relieve the op
aws

eases which may endanger
ieve the operator of liability
ose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
erator of responsibility for compliance with any other

federal, state, or locall

and/or regulationgs,

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Chancey Summers

Printed Name:

Approved by District Supervisor:

Title:  HES Specialist

Expiration Date:

Approval Date:

E-mail Address: Chancey. Summers@oxy.com

Conditions of Approval;

Date: 5/%//5

Phone: (575) 397-8216

Attached [ ]

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary

Released to Imaging: 7/12/2023 4:24:48 PM



2age 4 58
Received by OCD: 3/8/2023 11:35:31 AM Page 4 of

District :
1625 N, French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico Form C-141
District 11 Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised October 10, 2003
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 -

District IIT ; ; viad ubmit 2 Copies to appropriate
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation DIV"ISIOI’I District Office in agcorgance
District IV 1220 South St, Francis Dr, with Rule 116 on back

9 . H - .

1220 8. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe, NM 87505 side of form

Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR Initial Report  [] Final Report
Name of Company  Oxy Permian Ltd, Contact CJ Summers
| Address 1017 W. Stanolind Rd, Hobbs, NM Telephone No.  (575) 397-8216
| Facility Name _ Prize 27 Federal #2 Battery Facility Type  Battery
| Surface Owner BLM | Mineral Owner | API No.30-025-31902(nearest well) |
LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet from the | North/South Line | Feetfromthe | East/West Line | County
P 27 228 32E 660 South 660’ East Lea
Latitude N 32,35709° Longitude W 103.65617°
NATURE OF RELEASE

Type of Release  Produced water Volume of Release 16 bbls Volume Recovered 0 bbls

Source of Release Failed coupling caused motor to run without turning | Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery

putnp 02/11/2014

Was Iimmediate Notice Given? IfYES, To Whom?

B Yes [ No [J NotRequired | Jennifer Van Curen-BLM, Geoffrey Leking-OCD
By Whom?  Kathy Purvis Date and Hour 02/11/2014 @ 4:32 pm
Was a Watercourse Reached? IfYES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse,

0 ves K Neo

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken, *

Failed coupling caused a motor to run without turning the pump; therefore (6 bbls of produced water leaked onto the ground. No fluids were recovered
and the coupling was replaced.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken, *

The affected arca approximately 20° x 35’ on location near the two Fast tanks, Remediation will be performed in accordance with a remediation plan
approved by NMOCD and the BLM.

I hereby certify that the information given above is truc and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file cértain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report” does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In additj ;‘NMQ.CQ:cﬁceptance of'a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other

federal, state, or local laws at/ortegulatiohsgme.. _
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

oa,

w e, |
Approved by District Supervisor:

Printed Name:  Chancey Summers

Signature!

Title: HES Specialist Approval Date: Expiration Date:

E-mail Address;  Chancey.Summers@oxy.com Conditions of Approval: Attached []

Date: 2 ~ l / ” f §/ Phone: (575) 397-8216

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary

Released to Imaging: 7/12/2023 4:24:48 PM



Page 5 of 58
|

Received by OCD: 3/8/2023 11:35:31 AM

Di m 3 s "
T'é%s iil Freneh Dr.. Hobbs, NM 88240 St“lte of New Mexico Form C-141
Distriet [] Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised Octaber 10, 2003
1301 W.HGrzmd Aventue, Artesia, NM 88210 Submil 3 € .
District 1] H watt vial Subinil 2 Copies (o appropriate
1000 Rio Brizos Road, Aztce, NM 87410 Ol C‘{“‘SEI v%uon D“f“’“m District Office in aeeondancs
Distrigtly X 1220 South St. Francis Dr, with Rule 116 on back
1220 8. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa FO, NM 87505 side of form
Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR B initial Report  [] Final Report
Name of Company  Oxy Permian Lid. Contact €} Summers
Address 1017 W, Stanolind Rd, Hobbs, NM Telephone No.  (575) 3197.8216
Facility Name Prize 27 Federal #2 Battery Facility Type  Battery
| Surface Owner BLM | Mineral Owner | API No.30-025-31902(nearest well) |
LOCATION OF RELEASE

[Unit.ldeucr Section | Township | Range | Fectfromthe | North/South Line | Feet from fhe East/West Line | County

P 27 225 328 660" South 660" Cast Lea

Eatitude N 32.35709° Longitude W _103.65617°

NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release Ot and Produced water Volume of Refease | bbl oil Volume Recovered 130 hbls
|_and 131 bbls produced water
Souree of Release  Faiture of the transfer pump overload button Pate and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery
02/18/2014
Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES. To Whom?
B ves [ No [ Not Required | Jennifer Van Curen-BLM. Geoffiey Leking-OCD
' By Whom?  Kathy Purvis, BRC Internationaf Date and Tiour 02/18/2014 @ 3:33 pm
Was 1 Walcrcourse Reached? I YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse,
O ves BT No

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

Brescribe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken,®

The failure of a transfer pump cverload button caused | bbi of oil and 131 &his of produced water to spill onto the ground. A lotal of 130 bhbls of fluid
were recovered via vacoum truck and the overload buiton was reset or replaced. 5

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken. *

The affected area approximately 30 x 60" on location lnside the containment, Remediation will be performed in accordance with a remediation plan
approved by NMOCD and the BLM.

| herehy cartify thar the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowiedge and understand that pursuunt to NMOCD rules and
regalations all operators are required o report and/or file certain release notifications and perform coerective actions for refeases which may endanger
public health or the environment, The acceplance of a C-141 report by the NMOUD marked as "Final Report” does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and romediate contamination that pose 2 threat to ground water, surface water. human health
or the environment.. In addition. NMOCD aceeptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the opesator of responsibility for compliance with any ether
federal. state, or locaws and/opfegulations,

et '/*" OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Si.flnuturc; 'L"wé?-—??/
‘f r

Printed Name:  Austin Tramell

Approved by District Supervisor;

Title:  HES Specialist Approval Date: Expiration Date:

E-mail Address:  Awstin_Tramel@oxy.com Conditi roval:
Aus Y.CO onditions of Approval Afiadhed T

Date: SL/ ?7 { / (/ Phone: (375) 397-8210

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary

Released to Imaging: 7/12/2023 4:24:48 PM
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District 1 Ay
1625 N, French Dr,, Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico Form C-141
District IT Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised October 10, 2003
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesin, NM 88210 i,
District III : ; L ubmit 2 Copies to appropriate
1000 Ric Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation Dl‘{iSlOIl District Office in accordance
District IV 1220 South St. Francis Dr. with Rule Hdﬁ on flgack
1220 8. §t, Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 side of form
S Santa Fe, NM 87505
Release Notification and Corrective Action .
OPERATOR [ InitialReport [ Final Report |
Name of Company  Oxy Permian Ltd, Contact  CJ Summers |
Address 1017 W. Stanolind Rd, Hobbs, NM Telephone No.  (575) 397-8216 | |
Facility Name Prize 27 Federal #2 Facility Type  Battery |
[ Surface Owner BLM | Mineral Owner | APINo. 30-025-31902 i &
LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feetfromthe | North/South Line | Feet from the | Fast/West Line County
P 27 228 32E 660° South 660° East Lea
Latitude N 32.35709° Longitude W 103.65617°
NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release  Produced water Volume of Release 70 bbls Volume Recovered 60 bbls
Source of Release loss of power to transfer pump caused a tank to over | Date and Hour of Ocourrence Date and Hour of Discovery
spill 04/1/2013
Was Inmediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?
Yes [] No [ NotRequired | Jennifer Van Curen-BLM, Jim Amos-BLM and Geoffrey Leking-OCD
By Whom?  Chancey Summers Date and Hour 04/2/2013 @ 10:02 am
Was a Watercourse Reached? 1 YES, Velume Impacting the Watercourse.
[ Yes X No

If' a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully. *

Describe Cause of Problem and Remecdial Action Taken,*

Loss of power to transfer pump caused a tank to over spill 70 bbls of produced water to leak onto the ground, 60 bbls of produced water were recovered
via vacuum truck and power was restored.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.®

The area affect was appx. 85° by 35°, Loss of power to transter pump caused a tank to over spill 70 bbls of produced water to leak onto the ground. 60 bbls
of produced water were recovered via vacuum truck and power was restored. Remediation was completed in accordance with the remediation plan
approved by Tomas Oberding of NMOCD via email on 08/11/2014 and approved by Jennifer Van Curen of the BLM in a mecting.

['hereby certity that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relisve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

Q OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Signature: ‘&

Approved by District Supervisor:

Printed Name:  Chancey Summers

Title:  HES Advisor Approval Date; Expiration Date:

E-mail Address: Chancey.Summers@oxy.com Conditions of Approval: Attached []

Date: /ﬁ '/0"/91 Phone: (575) 397-8216

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary

Released to Imaging: 7/12/2023 4:24:48 PM
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1625 N. Erench Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico Form C-141
District IT Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised October 10,2003 |
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Arfesia, NM 838210 Submit 2 C. i
District 111 : ; erlad ubmit 2 Copies to appropriate i
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation Dl\flSlOH District Of%cc in accordance i
District TV ; 1220 South St. Francis Dr. with Rule 116 on back
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe, NM 87505 side of form |
Release Notification and Corrective Action
1
OPERATOR [] Initial Report  [X] Final Report
Name of Company  Oxy Permian Ltd. Contact  CJ Summers
Address 1017 W. Stanolind Rd, Hobbs, NM Telephone No.  (575) 397-8216
Facility Name Prize 27 Federal #2 Facility Type  Battery
| Surface Owner BLM | Mineral Owner | API No. 30-025-31902 |
LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feetfromthe | North/South Line | Feet from the | East/West Line County
P 27 228 32E 660 South 660° East Lea
Latitude N 32.35709° Longitude W 103.65617°
NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release  Produced water Volume of Release 200 bbls Volume Recovered 180 bbls
Source of Release Faulty check valve on the water transfer pump Date and Hour of Oceurrence Date and Hour of Discovery
04/29/2013
Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?
X Yes [J No [ NotRequired | Jennifer Van Curen-BLM, Jim Amos-BLM and Geoffrey Leking-OCD
By Whom?  Chancey Summers Date and Hour 05/01/2013 @ 10:07 am
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse,

O Yes K No

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully, *

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*

A faulty check valve on the water transfer pump caused 200 bbls of produced water to leak onto the ground. 180 bbls of produced water were recovered
via vacuum truck and the valve was repaired.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*

A faulty check valve on the water transfer pump caused 200 bbls of produced water to leak onto the ground, 180 bbls of produced water were recovered
via vacuum truck and the valve was repaired, Remediation was completed in accordance with the remediation plan approved by Tomas Oberding of
NMOCD via email on 08/11/2014 and approved by Jennifer Van Curen of the BLM in a meeting,

[ hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and petform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment, The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report” does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. Tn addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relicve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other

federal, state, or local laws andforTegulutiaqs.
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Signature:

_ lyn Harimon
Approved by District Supervisor: Jocely

Printed Name:  Chancey Summers

Title: HES Advisor Approval Date: 07/12/2023 Expiration Date:

- 1 I t * J 1t ¥
E-mail Address: Chancey.Summers@oxy.com Conditions of Approval: Attached []

Date: / % '/& = /7/ Phone: (575) 397-8216

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary i
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District 1 :
1625 N, French Dr., Hobbs, NM 68240 State of New Mexico Form C-141
District 11 Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised October 10, 2003 i
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM §8210

Submit 2 Copies to appropriate

Distriet ITI : . o
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation Division District Office in accordance
District IV 1220 South St. Francis Dr. with Rule 116 on back

- i . - .
1220 8, St, Francis Dz, Santa Fe, NM 87505 Qb Fe, NM 87505 side of form ;
Release Notification and Corrective Action '
OPERATOR (1 Initial Report Final Report

Name of Company  Oxy Permian Ltd. Contact  CJ Summers

Address 1017 W. Stanolind Rd, Hobbs, NM Telephone No.  (575) 397-8216

Facility Name Prize 27 Federal #2 Battery Facility Type  Battery
| Surface Owner BLM | Mineral Owner | API No.30-025-31902(nearest well) |

LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Lotter | Section | Township | Range [ Feetfromthe | North/South Line | Feet from the | East/West Line County
p 27 | 228 32E 660" South 660’ East Lea
Latitude N 32.35709° Longitude W 103.65617°
NATURE OF RELEASE

Type of Release  Produced water Volume of Release 16 bbls Volume Recovered 0 bbls

Source of Release Failed coupling caused motor to run without tarning | Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery

pump 02/11/2014

Was Immediate Notice Given? IfYES, To Whom?

& Yes [J No [J Not Required | Jennifer Van Curen-BLM, Geoffrey Leking-OCD
By Whom? Kathy Purvis Date and Hour 02/11/2014 @ 4:32 pm
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.
I:I Yes B No

If'a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken, *

Failed coupling caused a motor to run without turning the pump; therefore 16 bbls of produced water lezked onto the ground. No fluids were recovered
and the coupling was replaced.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken,*

The affected area approximately 20° x 35” on location near the two East tanks. Remediation was completed in accordance with the remediation plan
approved by Tomas Oberding of NMOCD via email on 08/11/2014 and approved by Jennifer Van Curen of the BLM in a meeting,

Thereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment, The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, humean health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other

federal, state, or local laws and/ar regutations.
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Signature:

) Approved by District Supervisor:
Printed Name:  Chancey Summers

Title: HES Advisor Approval Date; Expiration Date:

E-mail Address: Chancey.Summers@oxy.com Conditions of Approval: Attached []

Date: (0 -/0-/ 7 Phone: (575) 397-8216

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary

Released to Imaging: 7/12/2023 4:24:48 PM
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District [ .
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico Form C-141
District I Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised October 10, 2003
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 ——
District I = : il ubmit 2 Copies to appropriate
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation Dl\flsmn District Office in alggorda.nce
District [V 1220 South St. Franeis Dr. with Rule 116 on back
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe. NM 87505 side of form
Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR [] Initial Report  [X] Final Report

Name of Company  Oxy Permian Ltd. | Contact _CJ Summers

Address 1017 W. Stanolind Rd, Hobbs, NM Telephone No.  (575) 397-8216

Facility Name Prize 27 Federal #2 Battery Facility Type  Battery
| Surface Owner BLM | Mineral Owner I AP No.30-025-31902(nearest well) |

LOCATION OF RELEASE

P 27 228 32E 660° South 660° East Lea
Latitude N 32,35709° Longitude W 103.65617°

NATURE OF RELEASE

LUnit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feetfromthe | North/Socuth Line | Feet from the | East/West Line County

Type of Release  Oil and Produced water Volume of Release 1 bbl oil Volume Recovered 130 bbls
and 131 bbls produced water
Source of Release Failure of the transfer pump overload button Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery
02/18/2014
Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?
Yes [ No [J Not Required | Jennifer Van Curen-BLM, Geoffrey Leking-OCD
By Whom?  Kathy Purvis, BBC International Date and Hour 02/18/2014 @ 3:33 pm
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.
O Yes X No

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully. *

Deseribe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*

The failure of a transfer pump overload button caused 1 bbl of oil and 131 bbls of produced water to spill onto the ground. A total of 130 bbls of fluid
were recovered via vacuum truck and the overload button was reset or replaced.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*

The affected area approximately 30’ x 60° on location inside the containment, Remediation was completed in accordance with the remediation plan
approved by Tomas Oberding of NMOCD via email on 08/11/2014 and approved by Jennifer Van Curen of the BLM in a meeting,

T hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that purseant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD aeceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other

federal, state, or local laws apdferregalations.
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Signature;

. Approved by District Supervisor:
Printed Name:  Chancey Summers

Title: HES Advisor Approval Date; Expiration Date:

E-mail Address:  Chancey Summers@oxy.com Conditions of Approval: Attached []

Date: SO /0 7 e (575) 397-8210

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary
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= Groundwater Plot

Oxy Prize 27 Federal #2 Battery

County Unit Letter Section Township Range

Lea P 27 22S 32E

Trend Map 425

R32E

T22S

1225

& | ocation ' OCD ®USGS ® SEQO ® All Databases
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Section Quarters

Oxy Prize 27 Federal #2 Battery

County Unit Letter Section Township Range

Lea P 27 22S 32E

Trend Map 425’

NW/NW NE/NW NE/NE

i
i

Unit Letter D Unit Létter C Unit Letter B Unit Letter A
SWINW SE/NW SW/NE

Unit Lefter E Unit Lefter F Unit Letter G Unit Letter H
NW/SW

Unit Letter L Unit Letter K Unit Letter J ~ Unit Letter |
SWISW SE/SW SWI/SE

Unit Letter M Unit Letter N Unit Letter O

3 4

£+ Location » OCD ® [USGS ® SEO @ All Databases
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CARDINAL
A~ I— = b oratori eSS PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

April 18, 2013

Cliff Brunson

BBC International, Inc.
P.O. Box 805

Hobbs, NM 88241

RE: PRIZE 27 #2

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 04/12/13  9:00.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials, All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)
Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

dgﬂzm/

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Pageiofi0 |
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.
Cliff Brunson

P.O. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397
Received: 04/12/2013 Sampling Date: 04/10/2013
Reported: 04/18/2013 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: PRIZE 27 #2 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: SP 1 @ SURFACE (H300875-01)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 160 16.0 04/16/2013 ND 432 108 400 0.00
Sample ID: SP1 @ 1' (H300875-02)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 04/16/2013 ND 432 108 400 0.00
Sample ID: SP1 @ 2' (H300875-03)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 04/16/2013 ND 432 108 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liabilty and Damages. Cardinal's liabiity and client’s exclusive remady for any claim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wiiting and receved by Cardinal within thity (30) days afer completion of the applicable service,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by chient,

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasans or otherwise. Results relate anly to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laborataries,

~, e
4%3, ’;:\, 1—-%.‘4: P

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Released to Imaging: 7/12/2023 4:24:48 PM
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Al daims, induding those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be Hable for incidentsl or consequental damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the servicas hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
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CARDINAL
A I_ = b © rat Oories PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.O. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received: 04/12/2013 Sampling Date: 04/10/2013
Reported: 04/18/2013 Sampling Type: Soll

Project Name: PRIZE 27 #2 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 2 @ SURFACE (H300875-04)

BTEX 8021B ma/kg Analyzed By: MS 5-04
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* 4.18 0.500 04/16/2013 ND 1.95 97.6 2.00 7.04

Toluene* 21.2 0.500 04/16/2013 ND 1.94 96.8 2.00 6.83

Ethylbenzene* 18.0 0.500 04/16/2013 ND 1.92 96.0 2.00 7.16

Total Xylenes* 58.2 1.50 04/16/2013 ND 5.59 93.2 6.00 6.83

Total BTEX 102 3.00 04/16/2013 ND

Swurrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 139 % 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW
Analyte . Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 256 16.0 04/16/2013 ND 432 108 7 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 5-06
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 3350 100 04/15/2013 ND 195 97.6 200 3.04

DRO >C10-C28 35800 100 04/15/2013 ND 195 97.3 200 3.66

Surrogate: 1-Chiorooctane 122 % 63.2-140

Swurregate: {-Chlorooctadecane 1430 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages, Cardinals liabiity and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses, Al daims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by dlient, its subsidiaries, affilistes or succossors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hersunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

- B
Lcﬁ,fcf/ﬁf_g N R e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page3of10 |
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(‘CARDINAL
=8 | _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.O. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received: 04/12/2013 Sampling Date: 04/10/2013
Reported: 04/18/2013 Sampling Type: Sail

Project Name: PRIZE 27 #2 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: SP2 @ 1' (H300875-05)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/16/2013 ND 1.95 97.6 2.00 7.04
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/16/2013 ND 1.94 9.8 2,00 6.83
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/16/2013 ND 1.92 96.0 2.00 7.16
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/16/2013 ND 5.59 93.2 6.00 6.83
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/16/2013 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene (PIL 109 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW
Analyte Result Repoerting Limit Analyzed Methof:} Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 04/16/2013 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/15/2013 ND 195 97.6 200 3.04
DRO >C10-C28 136 10.0 04/15/2013 ND 195 97.3 200 3.66
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 94.8 % 63.2-140
Surrogate: [-Chiorooctadecane 120 % 63.6-154

Sample ID: SP2 @ 2' (H300875-06)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 04/16/2013 ND 432 108 400 0.00
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages. Cardinal's lability and client'’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, wiether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amecunt paid by client for analyses, All claims, including thoss for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wiiting and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whather such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page4ofi0 |
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CARDINAL
=% aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.O. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received: 04/12/2013 Sampling Date: 04/10/2013
Reported: 04/18/2013 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: PRIZE 27 #2 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 3 @ SURFACE (H300875-07)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mag/kg Analyzed By: DW
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 320 16.0 04/16/2013 ND 432 108 400 0.00

Sample ID: SP3 @ 1' (H300875-08)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 64.0 16.0 04/16/2013 ND 432 108 400 0.00

Sample ID: SP 3 @ 2' (H300875-09)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 04/16/2013 ND 432 108 400 0.00
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Liabity end Damages. Cardinal's Kabilty and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be lmited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wniting and recewed by Cardinal within thity (30) days aRer completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by client, its subsidianes, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples idantified above, Thig report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson
P.O. Box 805
Hobbs NM, 88241
Fax To: (575) 397-0397
Received: 04/12/2013 Sampling Date: 04/10/2013
Reported: 04/18/2013 Sampling Type: Sail
Project Name: PRIZE 27 #2 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: SP 4 @ SURFACE (H300875-10)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS s-04
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* 3.44 1.00 04/16/2013 ND 1.95 97.6 2.00 7.04
Toluene* 16.6 1.00 04/16/2013 ND 1.94 96.8 2.00 6.83
Ethylbenzene* 13.9 1.00 04/16/2013 ND 1.92 96.0 2.00 7.16
Total Xylenes* 45.0 3.00 04/16/2013 ND 5.59 93.2 6.00 6.83
Total BTEX 78.9 6.00 04/16/2013 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 152% 8§9.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW
Analyte ) Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 352 16.0 04/16/2013 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 5-06
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 2450 100 04/15/2013 ND 195 97.6 200 3.04
DRO >C10-C28 35400 100 04/15/2013 ND 195 97.3 200 3.66
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 213 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: I-Chloreoctadecane 1520 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

Cardinal’s hability and dlient’s exclusve remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the 2mount paid by client for analysss. ANl claims, including thoss for negligence and

In no event shall Cordinal be liable for incidental or conseguential damages,

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicabla service,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incued by client, its subsidiaries, afflistes or successors arising out of or relatsd to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardingl, regardless of whether such
claim is based upan any of the above stated reasons o otheraise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

CEey S AN R

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.O. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received: 04/12/2013 Sampling Date: 04/10/2013
Reported: 04/18/2013 Sampling Type: Sail

Project Name: PRIZE 27 #2 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: SP4 @ 1' (H300875-11)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/16/2013 ND 1.95 97.6 2.00 7.04
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/16/2013 ND 1.94 96.8 2.00 6.83
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/16/2013 ND 1.92 96.0 2.00 7.16
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/16/2013 ND 5.59 93.2 6.00 6.83
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/16/2013 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 106 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 04/16/2013 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/15/2013 ND 195 97.6 200 3.04
DRO >C10-C28 209 10.0 04/15/2013 ND 195 97.3 200 3.66
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 88.4 % 63.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 121 % 63.6-154

Sample ID: SP4 @ 2' (H300875-12)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32,0 16.0 04/16/2013 ND 432 108 400 0.00
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses, Al claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsozver shall be deemed waived unless made in writng and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without [imitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurmed by chent, its subsiciaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons ar otherwise, Results ralate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

S-06 The recovery of this surrogate is outside control limits due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration and/or
matrix interference’s.

S-04 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

A Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

FkK Insufficient time to reach temperature.

= Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liabiity and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses, ANl claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days afer completion of the applicable sarvice, In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incued by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successers arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardess of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate enly to the samples identified above. This report shall nat be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page8of10 |

Released to Imaging: 7/12/2023 4:24:48 PM



Page 28 of 58

/8

Y/

Received JU OCD:

ARDINAL LABORATORIES
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476

[Eompany Name: BBC International, Inc.

_t_.ommn. Manager: Cliff Brunson

P.O. #

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST.

[47

ANALYSIS REQUEST

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Dama

- affiliales or successors arising out of ot relaled ta the performance of sefvices hersunder

Address: P.O. Box 805 Company:
city: Hobbs . State: NM_ zip: 88241 Attn:
lPhone #: 575-397-6388 Fax#: 575-397-0397 adaress' S N\ ) £
__u.dwmn" #: Project Owner: % .K. Q\ City: o
__ua_.mnw Name: *vm_ ZE Q M‘ .l Ql 4 JState: Zip:
Project Location: N _v=o=m #: [ (
Sampler Name: g\sﬁ m% W — _1nx # 0
FOR LAB USE ONLY ] MATRIX IPRESERV]. SAMPLING _ ~ 1 .
sl | INEEEE nd
2le|Els | NN
Lab I.D. Sample 1.D. z21515| | |.|.[4]3 ; ﬂm, 0@
B.MU.:u._L elElgio| B :
n2eos1s| S1512121212|212]88 1] oare | e NI ]
LS P SURE el % AN 1043 05y ]|
" @ A /) AN w1 gty | A
2 e 2 & /| ‘03] 1050]
Ulsp? pSunpk _ 1 74 . d -3 Hy) dr
sI'' et ~ | N N g5l 157 e Ao
[2 e 2 _ v | A ydpyz pdg o
TP 2 @ SullF 7 iR 1A VY- 110§ | o
%! @i’ - 7 VAR VR T 4 W
Q el . Al % Yy VD 43 prge |
o e F z1i v Adip. pl 78 ]

. Cardinal’s liabllity and client's exclusive temedy for any claim arising whether based Eooaa.mn.._ o tod, shall ba limited 1o the amount paid by the client for
analyses. Al clalms including those for negligence and any other cause whatsosver shall be desmed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal
service. In no event shall Candinal be liable for incidental ar consequantal d:

the

within 30 days after completion of the applicable
damages, including without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profils incurred by client, its subsidieries,

Cardinal, recardiess of whether such claim i based upon any of the above stated reasons or otharwise.

PhoneResult: [ Yes (] No [Add'l Phone &

Fax Result: O Yes [0 No [AddlFax#:

{

Relinquishe . ) Datp: Regceived By:
q y Dwa A3 0
{&yem teannas], .00 /1)
Relinqui¥hed By: Daté: M TEived By
) ) - Time: :
Delivered By: (Circle One) Sample Condition |
m.w:.u_ww-cvm - Bus - Other: . e

Cool ~Intact
wﬁw_;—\qoﬁ
zom _ No

REMARKS:

T Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written o:m:@mm to 505-393-2476 -
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Received »')U OCD:

ARDINAL LABORATORIES
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476

Company Name: BBC International, Inc.

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

.

ANALYSIS REQUEST

Project Manager: Cliff Brunson
Address: P.O. Box 805 Company:
City: Hobbs state; NM  zip. 88241 Attn: ‘
lPhone #: 575-397-6388 Fax# 575-397-0397 Address: L /1
__uq&mnnﬁ Project Owner: Oxg City: vy o
leroject Name: PDR\2.C 2+ b O State:  Zip:
_1..&52 Location: . . : Phone #:
_mma.u_mq Name: @&NF m.’.o&\ﬁrsb.% ] N : Fax #: -
FOR LAB USE ONLY i i ] MATRIX -|PRESERV] SAMPLING
: 5 T : - . N
Lab I.D. Sample I.D. HHHE L1813 sk 7 |
21313815 |=| (5| E|8|2|E <~ I
HAODS . clQ18218/5|3|5(2(8|5] pare | tme | ‘
] SPY E T G-|] L 1410 B8] Zco[ 17127
2 I R £l v g 312200 A
PLEASE NOTE: Liabiity and Damages, Cardinals Rabity and chenTs axclusve remedy for any clamm orising whemer baced n Contrach or tort, sha ba kmited to tha amaunt paid By The Cem for (s

analyses. All claims’ Inciuding those for negligence and any olher cause whatscever shall be deemed waived unlass made in wriling and received by Cardinal within 30 days afler completion of the spplicabls

senvice. In no event shall Cardiral be liable for incit or
affiliates or successors arising oul of or related to the performance of

1743
50

Regeived By: ¢§

including without limitation, business intemruptions, loss of use, or loss of profis incummed by client, ils subsidiaries,
services hereunder by Cardinal, regardlass of whalher such claim is based upon any of the above staled reasans or alhenise,

PhoneResult: [0 Yes [ No  |Add| Phone #:
Fax Result: O Yes [ No |AddiFax#:

REMARKS:

Wa_s..nn.mm—.on Wu‘._: "| Date ceived By:
Time:
Delivered By: (Circle One) Sample Condition | CHECKED BY:
Cool .~Intact
Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: rol_”m‘lrﬁum\m\“m P o L .
: . [] No No "

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes _o.mcmbw&ﬁm

I &%N@

| Page 100f 10 |

24:48 PM

12 4D
“d 4.4

0

7/12/2

Released to Imaging:



Received by OCD: 3/8/2023 11:35:31 AM Page 30 of 58

CARDINAL
e Laboratori es PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

November 21, 2013

Cliff Brunson

BBC International, Inc.
P.O. Box 805

Hobbs, NM 88241

RE: PRIZE 27 #2

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 11/15/13 8:21.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas.qov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

éﬁg‘gff’ﬁ;mw,,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Pagetoft14 |

Released to Imaging: 7/12/2023 4:24:48 PM



Received by OCD: 3/8/2023 11:35:31 AM Page 31 of 58

CARDINAL
=% L aboratories
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Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson
P.O. Box 805
Hobbs NM, 88241
Fax To: (575) 397-0397
Received: 11/15/2013 Sampling Date: 11/08/2013
Reported: 11/21/2013 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: PRIZE 27 #2 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: C-29
Sample ID: SP 1 @ SURFACE (H302790-01)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 17000 16.0 11/21/2013 ND 432 108 400 3.77
Sample ID: SP 1 @ 1 FT (H302790-02)
BTEX 8021B mag/kg Analyzed By: MS S-04
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.200 0.200 11/18/2013 ND 2.14 107 2.00 2.60
Toluene* <0.200 0.200 11/18/2013 ND 2.12 106 2.00 2.40
Ethylbenzene* 0.611 0,200 11/18/2013 ND 2.12 106 2.00 2.58
Total Xylenes* 1.02 0.600 11/18/2013 ND 6.19 103 6.00 2.34
Total BTEX 1.64 1.20 11/18/2013 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 151 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 464 16.0 11/21/2013 ND 432 108 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 116 50.0 11/15/2013 ND 182 91.1 200 5.05
DRO >C10-C28 2320 50.0 11/15/2013 ND 182 90.8 200 6.00
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 67.4 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 127 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages,  Cardinals Fability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses, All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made n writng and received by Cardinel within thity (30) days after completion of the appicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be liadle for incidentzl or cansaquential damages,
including, witheut limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upen any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with writtan approval of Cardinal Laborataries,
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£

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Analytical Results For:
BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson
P.O. Box 805
Hobbs NM, 88241
Fax To: (575) 397-0397
Received: 11/15/2013 Sampling Date: 11/08/2013
Reported: 11/21/2013 Sampling Type: Sail
Project Name: PRIZE 27 #2 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: Cc-29
Sample ID: SP 1 @ 2 FT (H302790-03)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B ma/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 224 16.0 11/21/2013 ND 432 108 400 3.77
Sample ID: SP 1 @ 3 FT (H302790-04)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B ma/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 80.0 16.0 11/21/2013 ND 432 108 400 3.77

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liablity and Damages.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wnting and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days afer completion of the applicable service.

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dlient for analyses.

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without [imitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by client, its subsidiaries, affiiates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardess of whether such
claim is based upan any of the above stated reasans or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratariss,

EE L N PR i
ﬁl

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.0. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received: 11/15/2013 Sampling Date: 11/08/2013
Reported: 11/21/2013 Sampling Type: Sail

Project Name: PRIZE 27 #2 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: C-29

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 4 FT (H302790-05)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2013 ND 2.14 107 2.00 2.60
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2013 ND 212 106 2.00 2.40
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/18/2013 ND 2.12 106 2,00 2.58
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/18/2013 ND 6.19 103 6.00 2.34
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/18/2013 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 2% 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B ma/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte : Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 128 16.0 11/21/2013 ND 432 108 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/15/2013 ND 182 91.1 200 5.05
DRO >C10-C28 53.4 10.0 11/15/2013 ND 182 90.8 200 6.00
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 95.3 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 109 % 63.6-154

Sample ID: SP 2 @ SURFACE (H302790-06)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 5860 16.0 11/21/2013 ND 432 108 400 3.77
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liablity and Damages. Cardinals liabiity and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. Al claims, including thass for negligence  and
any other cause whatscever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be flable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business Intemuptions, loss of use, or lass of profits incurred by clisnt, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the sarvices hereundsr by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated raasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified abave. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with writtan approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson
P.O. Box 805
Hobbs NM, 88241
Fax To: (575) 397-0397
Received: 11/15/2013 Sampling Date: 11/11/2013
Reported: 11/21/2013 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: PRIZE 27 #2 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: C-29
Sample ID: SP 2 @ 1 FT (H302790-07)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS s-04
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <1.00 1.00 11/18/2013 ND 2.14 107 2,00 2.60
Toluene* 2.30 1.00 11/18/2013 ND 2.12 106 2.00 2.40
Ethylbenzene* 3.01 1.00 11/18/2013 ND 2,12 106 2.00 2.58
Total Xylenes* 7.99 3.00 11/18/2013 ND 6.19 103 6.00 2.34
Total BTEX 13.3 6.00 11/18/2013 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 127 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 4800 16.0 11/21/2013 ND 432 108 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 5-06
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 619 100 11/15/2013 ND 182 91.1 200 5.05
DRO >C10-C28 5120 100 11/15/2013 ND 182 90.8 200 6.00
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 172 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: [-Chlorooctadecane 390 % 63.6-154
Sample ID: SP 2 @ 2 FT (H302790-08)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1470 16.0 11/21/2013 ND 432 108 400 3.77

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages.

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusve remedy for any claim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived wunless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days afer completion of the applicable service.

be limited to the amount paid by cdlient for analysas,
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or lss of profits incumed by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the abave stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

-~ —
44&?{5423 = ’2.,’ =Y _h@'—:-w -

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson
P.O. Box 805
Hobbs NM, 88241
Fax To: (575) 397-0397
Received: 11/15/2013 Sampling Date: 11/11/2013
Reported: 11/21/2013 Sampling Type: Sail
Project Name: PRIZE 27 #2 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: C-29
Sample ID: SP 2 @ 3 FT (H302790-09)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 608 16.0 11/21/2013 ND 432 108 400 3.77
Sample ID: SP 2 @ 4 FT (H302790-10)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/19/2013 ND 2.14 107 2.00 2.60
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/19/2013 ND 2.12 106 2.00 2.40
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/19/2013 ND 2.12 106 2.00 2.58
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/19/2013 ND 6.19 103 6.00 2.34
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/19/2013 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 113 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 112 16.0 11/21/2013 ND 432 108 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/15/2013 ND 182 91.1 200 5.05
DRO >C10-C28 22.8 10.0 11/15/2013 ND 182 90.8 200 6.00
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 88.8 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 98.3 % 63.6-154
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Cardinal’s lability and dlient’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days sRer completion of the applicable service,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by client, its subsidiaries, affliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the sarvices hereunder by Cardinal, regardess
claim is based upon any of the abiove stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratorias,

Liability and Damagss.

9
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

All claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

of whether such

Page
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Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.O. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received: 11/15/2013 Sampling Date: 11/11/2013
Reported: 11/21/2013 Sampling Type: Sail

Project Name: PRIZE 27 #2 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: C-29

Sample ID: SP 3 @ SURFACE (H302790-11)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 11500 16.0 11/21/2013 ND 432 108 400 3.77

Sample ID: SP 3 @ 1' (H302790-12)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/19/2013 ND 2.14 107 2.00 2.60
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/19/2013 ND 2.12 106 2.00 2.40
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/19/2013 ND 2.12 106 2.00 2.58
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/15/2013 ND 6.19 103 6.00 2.34
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/19/2013 ND
Surrogate.: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 116 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1090 16.0 11/21/2013 ND 432 108 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <50.0 50.0 11/15/2013 ND 182 911 200 5.05
DRO >C10-C28 503 50.0 11/15/2013 ND 182 90.8 200 6.00
Surrogate: !-Chlorooctane 81.7% 65.2-140
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 123 % 63.6-154
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Labilty and Damages. Cardinal's liabiity and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tert, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. Al claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatscever shall be desmed waived unless made in witing and received by Cardinal within thiy (30) days after compleon of the applicatle senice. In no event shall Cardinal be fiable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsiciaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upan any of the above stated reasans or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not b repraduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Labioratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Analytical Results For:

BBC Internaticnal, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.O. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received: 11/15/2013 Sampling Date: 11/11/2013
Reported: 11/21/2013 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: PRIZE 27 #2 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: C-29
Sample ID: SP 3 @ 2' (H302790-13)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1630 16.0 11/21/2013 ND 432 108 400 3.77
Sample ID: SP 3 @ 3' (H302790-14)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Methad Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1800 16.0 11/21/2013 ND 432 108 400 3.77

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Lisbility and Damages, Cardinal's liabity and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether bassd in contract or tort, shall be limitsd to the amount paid by dlient for analyses. ANl dlaims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or concaquential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by dlient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or Successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hersunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only ta the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laborataries,

4&3,.,-»27:-.,_&,,‘__,@_,.,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.O. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received: 11/15/2013 Sampling Date: 11/11/2013
Reported: 11/21/2013 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: PRIZE 27 #2 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: C-29
Sample ID: SP 3 @ 4' (H302790-15)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/19/2013 ND 2,14 107 2.00 2.60
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/19/2013 ND 2.12 106 2.00 2.40
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/19/2013 ND 2.12 106 2.00 2,58
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/19/2013 ND 6.19 103 6.00 2.34
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/19/2013 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 110 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte . Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 192 16.0 11/21/2013 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/15/2013 ND 182 91.1 200 5.05
DRO >C10-C28 61.0 10.0 11/15/2013 ND 182 90.8 200 6.00
Surrogate: I-Chloreoctane 93.6% 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 99.8 % 63.6-154
Sample ID: SP 4 @ SURFACE (H302790-16)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 10100 16.0 11/21/2013 ND 432 108 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's lability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses, Al claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wiiting and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business intermuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by client, its subsidiaries, affilates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only ta the samples identified above, This repart shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

4@2’@’:’,%“ S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.O. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received: 11/15/2013 Sampling Date: 11/11/2013
Reported: 11/21/2013 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: PRIZE 27 #2 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: C-29

Sample ID: SP 4 @ 1 (H302790-17)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-04
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/19/2013 ND 2.14 107 2.00 2.60
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/19/2013 ND 2.12 106 2,00 2.40
Ethylbenzene* 0.254 0.050 11/19/2013 ND 2.12 106 2.00 2.58
Total Xylenes* 0.307 0.150 11/19/2013 ND 6.19 103 6.00 2,34
Total BTEX 0.561 0.300 11/15/2013 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 150% 89.4-126
Chleride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1880 16.0 11/21/2013 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <50.0 50.0 11/18/2013 ND 215 108 200 0.572
DRO >C10-C28 520 50.0 11/18/2013 ND 210 105 200 2.06
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 70.3 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 132% 63.6-154

Sample ID: SP 4 @ 2 (H302790-18)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1220 16.0 11/21/2013 ND 432 108 400 0.00
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Labilty and Damages. (Cardinal's babiity and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses, All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unlass made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business intemuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by chent, its subsidiaries, affilistes or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasens or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified abave, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laborataries,
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.
Cliff Brunson

P.O. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397
Received: 11/15/2013 Sampling Date: 11/11/2013
Reported: 11/21/2013 Sampling Type: Sail
Project Name: PRIZE 27 #2 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: C-29
Sample ID: SP 4 @ 3 (H302790-19)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/19/2013 ND 2.14 107 2.00 2.60
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/19/2013 ND 212 106 2.00 2.40
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/19/2013 ND 2.12 106 2,00 2.58
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/19/2013 ND 6.19 103 6.00 2.34
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/19/2013 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 112 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 192 16.0 11/21/2013 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/18/2013 ND 215 108 200 0.572
DRO >C10-C28 122 10.0 11/18/2013 ND 210 105 200 2.06
Surrogate: 1-Chloreoctane 93.4% 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 125 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabiity and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wiiting and receved by Cardinal within thity (30) days after complation of the applicable service,

Cardinal’s liabiity and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether bassd in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

*=Accredited Analyte

All claims, including those for negligence and

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
daim is based upen any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced axcept in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Notes and Definitions

S-06 The recovery of this surrogate is cutside control limits due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration and/or
matrix interference’s,

S-04 The surrcgate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect.
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

et Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

oxk Insufficient time to reach temperature.

) Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages, Cardinal's liablity and dient’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tor, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses, Al claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived wnless made in wrting and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be lisble for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of wuse, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laborataries,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Pagei12of 14 |

Released to Imaging: 7/12/2023 4:24:48 PM



iM

31

T

23 11:3

3/8/20

Received JU OCD:

ARDINAL LABORA TORIES
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476
Company Name: BBC |nternational, Inc.

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

ANALYSIS REQUEST

Project Manager: Cliff Brunson P.O. #:
Address: P.O. Box 805 Company:
city: Hobbs state: NM_ zip: 88241 Attn: AN,

Phone #: 575-397-6388 Fax#: 575-397-0397

___Ena\mm“/

_v‘a_.mnn #: . Project Owner: A\ n:& 0 ’, NS
Project Name: D 72, % ﬂ o _ mz_r..\\ VN_C
Project Po....w:o_”_" i 28 Phone/#: \
Sampler Name:  (os .9 {8y [Fax #: \
FORLAB USE ONLY £ % MATRIX |PRESERV] SAMPLING
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(-11-13

PLEASE NOTE: Lisbiity and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for al

m%ma \ \\
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ny claim arising whether basad in contract or lort, shall be limited
ny other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received
including without limitation, business int
rdiess of whether such claim is based upo

analyses. All claims including those for negligence and ar

service. In no event shall Gardinal be liable for i ar

o the amoun! paid by the client lor the

by Cardinal within 30 days aher completion of the applicable
loss n_.:mw.. or loss of profils incurred by client, its u:vm,_am:mm.

ot tha above slaled reasons or otharwise.

PhoneResult: O Yes L1 No |Add] Phone #:
Fax Result; O Yes 0O No |Addl Fax#:
REMARKS:

Relinquished By: LS

Regeived By: m “

Delivered By: (Circie One} Sample Condition | CHE

Cool ~ Inta
Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: m &ub«\ mﬁm es
¢ I No No
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Received JU OCD:

ARDINAL LABORATORIES
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476

|Company Name: BBC International, Inc.

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

ANALYSIS REQUEST

__u_.e.on_ Manager: Cliff Brunson
Address: P.O. Box 805
city: Hobbs state: NM  zip: 88241 At A\
Phone # 575-397-6388 Fax# 575-397-0397 Address ‘ h *\\
! T
Project #: - Project Owner: City: / I r
Project Name: T},N‘m N“\N m—n_.ﬂ\ ' Zip:
Project Location: m_\u\.n_.‘ﬂ\ Phone #:
Sampler Name: QQ\& Eﬁs\ Fax #:
FORLAB USE ONLY / / ) MATRIX |PRESERV] sAmPLING
o
2 o
Sk . \e
Lab I.D. Sample I.D. BEEEE HEIEI O o = I
2l2)31E| | |81E|2]8|¢ | S| =
QO |w|x o~
B07790) clS|8|213]212|218]8/E) vare | me [T
T ﬁw\@ nﬁem& 6 X Wiz 0230 ¥
_N.mﬁ a) | 16 o D [ vS T[>
15-14, ROV G X ithifiy T115e| <
H-193 7207 G A Wuja {1296 X
1515, 27 Y1 G X Il [ 1pol X5 [ X
o459 9 A) Suidace 6 X g [ 195 | X
11-55p v ) 1 G X /i [HS X[~ %
%k .&\m‘ww G Iy :,3 7% | X
M) - X i 255 [ [X =
PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinaf's lfability and client's exclusive remedy for wnm!:_ arising whether based in conlract or torl, shall be limited to the amount paid by the client for the
i I Cardinal within 30 days after camplelion of the applicable
[ loss of use, or loss of profils incurred by clien, its m_._.wmmnmmqﬁw_
is based upon any of the above staled reasons o thenwisa.
Phone Result: ~ (1 Yes ] No__ |Add'l Phone &
Fax Result: OYes 0O No |AddlFax#:
REMARKS:

Delivered By: (Circle One)
Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other:

Cool

Sample Condition

Iptact

mﬁ
No No

t+ Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to mcm.uww.mh.&‘
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May 02, 2014

Cliff Brunson

BBC International, Inc.
P.O. Box 805

Hobbs, NM 88241

RE: PRIZE 27 #2

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 05/01/14 11:25.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custedy. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Pagetof6 |
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Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.O. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received: 05/01/2014 Sampling Date: 04/30/2014
Reported: 05/02/2014 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: PRIZE 27 #2 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: C-29

Sample ID: SP 1 CONFIRMATION @ 2 (H401325-01)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/02/2014 ND 2.14 107 2.00 6.40
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/02/2014 ND 2.13 107 2.00 5.91
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 05/02/2014 ND 211 106 2.00 5.51
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/02/2014 ND 6.38 106 6.00 4.43
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/02/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 119 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 960 16.0 05/02/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/02/2014 ND 174 86.8 200 1.74
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/02/2014 ND 199 99.3 200 3.05
Surrogate: {-Chlorooctane 1H3% 63.2-140
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 113% 63.6-154
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Oamages. Cardinal's liabiity and clent's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether bassd in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. ANl claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days afer completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardnal be fiable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, withcut limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upan any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=8 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.O. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received: 05/01/2014 Sampling Date: 04/30/2014
Reported: 05/02/2014 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: PRIZE 27 #2 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: C-29

Sample ID: SP 2 CONFIRMATION @ 2 (H401325-02)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/02/2014 ND 2.14 107 2.00 6.40
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/02/2014 ND 2,13 107 2.00 5.91
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 05/02/2014 ND 201 106 2.00 5.51
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/02/2014 ND 6.38 106 6.00 4.43
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/02/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 18 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 864 16.0 05/02/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/02/2014 ND 174 86.8 200 1.74
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/02/2014 ND 199 99.3 200 3.05
Surrogate: [-Chlorooctane 104 % 63.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 103 % 63.6-154
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Lisbility and Damages. Cardnals liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for aralyses. Al dlams, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waied unless made in witing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardnal be lisble for incidental or consequential  damages,
including, without limitation, business intemuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by client, its subsidianies, affiliates or successors aising out of or related to the parformance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above, This repart shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=% _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.O. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received: 05/01/2014 Sampling Date: 04/30/2014
Reported: 05/02/2014 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: PRIZE 27 #2 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: C-29

Sample ID: SP 3 CONFIRMATION @ 2 (H401325-03)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/02/2014 ND 2.14 107 2.00 6.40
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/02/2014 ND 2.13 107 2.00 5.91
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 05/02/2014 ND Z:11 106 2.00 5.51
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/02/2014 ND 6.38 106 6.00 4.43
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/02/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 118 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1170 16.0 05/02/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/02/2014 ND 174 86.8 200 1.74
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/02/2014 ND 199 99.3 200 3.05
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 93.1% 63.2-140
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 89.8 % 63.6-154
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Labilty ond Damages. Cardinals habilty and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim anising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analysss, Al claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be desmed waived unless made in writing and recewed by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be fable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profis incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affilistes or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall nat be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laborataries,
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
— L= b orataories PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

A Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below,

Fwk Insufficient time to reach temperature.

= Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardnals liabiity and dlient’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be lmited to the amount paid by client for analyses,  All claims, including these for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incdental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business imteruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or Successors arsing out of or related to the parformance of the servikes hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons of otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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’. . CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST &

e ARDINAL LABORATORIES “=
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 k-
(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 2

|[Company Name: BBC International, Inc. e ANALYSIS REQUEST Dﬁw.s

__u..o.mmnn Manager: CIliff Brunson PO.#

Address: P.O. Box 805 Company: T

city: Hobbs State: NM  zip: 88241 Attn- ‘A

Phone #: 575-397-6388 Fax# 575-397-0397 Address” /)

vwo_mmn»#” ﬁao_.mnnnvi:mn nwv \*\ T 05«” h\§ \u
Project Name: \nw.. ‘7 S2F \\\.%M\\N\\ MW‘IN State: Zip: Nm

Project Location: 47, N\\W RN\‘.\\ ﬁ\& .m\w\w nx.\\ Phone #:
Sampler Name: = == ()24 £ 45 Fax #: p%
FOR LAB USE ONLY MATRIX PRESERV} SAMPLING :
DM.. " M* i ! * 1 ,/_uw # _t
]
Lab L.D. Sample I.D. 1215 = A8lg! .
2|512 & o=l 8
zjOjoini=z |~
ftdo st SI5181213 215 51818 5] oare | rme
Oh W&ﬁ \;N.?JK.“\S;.Z% 2. 2 2- G ! £ ; X %FWQ [E26 y\ \r\ \k
S0 2= confirmal o 22| €] LIV IK Vg 2d 1/6s IX ] £ X
QJV\A\.% .N:\&\:h_\\./nm.h}mm..u A r £ Fpl g fz2) Al L MNI

in
i i
PLEASE NOTE: Liabiity and Damages. Cardna’s Eability 370 Cleani's exchusive remedy for any Ciaim anising whelhes based  confract or fort, Shal be imited In the amayund paid by the clieol for e
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2ffimies or Successors arising oul of or related 1o the perirmance gl senvices hereunde: by Cadinal recardiess of whethe- such cisim is based Upon any of the above stated &
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Kathx Purvis

From: Leking, Geoffrey R, EMNRD <GeoffreyR.Leking@state.nm.us>
Sent: Monday, February 03, 2014 7:36 AM

To: Cliff P. Brunson

Cc: C J Summers; Ken Swinney; Jennifer Gilkey; Kathy Purvis
Subject: RE: Oxy-Prize 27 Federal #2 Battery-Remediation Plan

Cliff

The remediation proposal described in the email below is approved.

Geoffrey Leking

Environmental Specialist
NMOCD-Hobbs

1625 N. French Drive

Hobbs, NM 88240

Office: (575) 393-6161 Ext. 113

Cell:  (575) 399-2990

email: geoffreyr.leking@state.nm.us

From: Cliff P. Brunson [mailto:cbrunson@bbcinternational.com]
Sent: Friday, January 31, 2014 4:17 PM

To: Leking, Geoffrey R, EMNRD

Cc: CJ Summers; Ken Swinney; Jennifer Gilkey; Kathy Purvis
Subject: Oxy-Prize 27 Federal #2 Battery-Remediation Plan

Geoff,

This message is to confirm our discussion on January 30, 2014 concerning the remediation plan for the Oxy Prize 27 Federal #2
Battery site. | have attached the materials that we used in our discussion. As discussed, Oxy will excavate the entire spill area
to a depth of 1 to 2 feet or as practicable, but will attempt to get as close to 2 feet as possible. The area will then be backfilled
with clean soil. This remediation plan will remediate the two spills that occurred at the site on 4/1/13 and 4/29/13.

If you would please e-mail your concurrence with this remediation plan, it would be greatly appreciated.
Thanks, Cliff

If you would please reply back via e-mail with your concurrence to this plan, it would be greatly appreciated.

Thanks, Cliff

Cliff P. Brunson, CEl, CRS

President

BBC International, Inc.

World-Wide Environmental Specialists
Mailing Address:

P. 0. Box 805

Hobbs, NM 88241-0805 USA
Shipping Address:

1324 W, Marland St.

Hobbs, NM 88240 USA
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Kathy Purvis

e e o B R R P
From: Oberding, Tomas, EMNRD <Tomas.Oberding@state.nm.us>
Sent: Monday, August 11, 2014 9:21 AM
To: Kathy Purvis
Subject: RE: OXY-Prize 27 Federal #2 Battery-Remediation Plan

Aloha MS Purvis,

Based on the documents provided and the discussions with Mr. Brunson, please let this be official notice of NMOCD’s
approval for the proposed remediation of this event.

If you have any questions let me know,

Mahalo

-Doc

Tomas 'Doc' Oberding, PhD

Environmental Specialist — New Mexico Oil Conservation Division
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

1625 N. French Dr.

Hobbs, NM 88240

(0): (575) 393-6161 ext 111

(C): 575-370-3180

(F): (575) 393-0720

E-Mail: tomas.oberding@state.nm.us

Website: http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us/ocd/

From: Kathy Purvis [mailto:kathy@bbcinternational.com]

Sent: Monday, August 11, 2014 9:21 AM

To: Oberding, Tomas, EMNRD

Subject: RE: OXY-Prize 27 Federal #2 Battery-Remediation Plan

Can | also get email confirmation of approval for this site?

Kathy Purvis

BBC International, Inc.

1324 W. Marland

Hobbs, NM 88240

Phone: (575) 397-6388

Fax: (575) 397-0397

Email: kathy@bbcinternational.com

From: Oberding, Tomas, EMNRD [mailto:Tomas.Oberding@state.nm.us]
Sent: Friday, August 08, 2014 11:57 AM

To: Cliff P. Brunson

Cc: CJ Summers; Ken Swinney; Jennifer Gilkey; Kathy Purvis

Subject: RE: OXY-Prize 27 Federal #2 Battery-Remediation Plan

You RP for this event is:
1RP-3223
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Tomas 'Doc’ Oberding, PhD

Environmental Specialist — New Mexico Qil Conservation Division
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

1625 N. French Dr.

Hobbs, NM 88240

(0): (575) 393-6161 ext 111

(C): 575-370-3180

(F): (575) 393-0720

E-Mail: tomas.oberding@state.nm.us

Website: http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us/ocd/

From: Cliff P. Brunson [mailto:cbrunson@bbcinternational.com]
Sent: Thursday, August 07, 2014 5:10 PM

To: Oberding, Tomas, EMNRD

Cc: CJ Summers; Ken Swinney; Jennifer Gilkey; Kathy Purvis
Subject: OXY-Prize 27 Federal #2 Battery-Remediation Plan

Tomas,

This e-mail is to confirm our conversation today, August 7, 2014, to refresh our first conversation on July 3, 2014 with Geoff
about the closure of the remediation plans for the above referenced site. | have attached the materials that we used in our
discussion. As discussed, there had been a total of 4 leaks at the site in the same area. The first two had been delineated and
had approved remediation plans and just before we started the clean up, two other leaks occurred. When we did start the
remediation activities, we were able to clean up the impacted soils for all four leaks. In addition, we took confirmation
samples for verification. This data is also inclosed in the information packet.

Therefore, Oxy is requesting the approval to backfill this site and thereby closing all four leaks that have occurred at the site.
Upon receipt of written approval, the site will then be backfilled with clean soil. Final C-141s will be sent upon completion.

If you would please e-mail your concurrence with this path forward, it would be greatly appreciated.

Thanks, Cliff

Cliff P. Brunson, CEl, CRS

President

BBC International, Inc.

World-Wide Environmental Specialists
Mailing Address:

P. O. Box 805

Hobbs, NM 88241-0805 USA

Shipping Address:

1324 W. Marland St.

Hobbs, NM 88240 USA

Phone: (575) 397-6388

Fax: (575) 397-0397

E-Mail: cbrunson@bbcinternational.com
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Confidentiality Notice: This electronic transmission (and any attached documents) is intended only for the person(s) to whom it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged,
confidential, or otherwise protected from disclosure. If you have received this transmission in error, please immediately notify the sender by e-mail or by telephone call to {575) 397-6388 for
handling instructions. Any disclosure or distribution of the contents of this transmission by anyone other than the named recipient(s) is strictly prohibited.
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Kathy Purvis
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From: Van Curen, Jennifer <jvancure@blm.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, February 04, 2014 7:20 AM
To: Cliff P. Brunson
Cc: C J Summers; Ken Swinney; Jennifer Gilkey; Kathy Purvis
Subject: Re: FW: Oxy-Prize 27 Federal #2 Battery-Remediation Plan

ol
Plan is approved with stips.

1. If 2' cannot be reached at SP2 and SP3, I will need samples at point reached for confirmation.

2. Cleanup actions must be initiated within 30 days of plan approval.
3. Install secondary containment berms of good quality compactable caliche around existing production equipment and
the pad to prevent future spills from being released off the facility location.

JENNIFER E VAN CUREN

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION SPECIALIST
DOI-BLM-CARLSBAD FIELD OFFICE

320 E GREENE ST. CARLSBAD, NM 88220
OFFICE- 575-234-5905

CELL -575-361-0042

FAX  -575-234-5927

On Mon, Feb 3, 2014 at 2:40 PM, Cliff P. Brunson <cbrunson(@bbcinternational.com> wrote:
Jennifer,

This e-mail is to request the BLM's approval for the following remediation plan for the above referenced site. | have attached
the materials that pertain to the site and the plan. This plan has already been approved by Geoff Leking of the NMQOCD as
referenced by his e-mail below. Oxy will excavate the impacted area to a depth of 1 to 2 feet attempting to get to 2 feet if
possible as depicted on the attached site drawing. The area will then be backfilled with clean sail.

If you would please e-mail your concurrence with this remediation plan, it would be greatly appreciated. If you have any
questions, please let us know.

Thanks, Cliff

Cliff P. Brunson, CEl, CRS

President

BBC International, Inc.

World-Wide Environmental Specialists
Mailing Address:

P. O. Box 805

Hobbs, NM 88241-0805 USA
Shipping Address:

1324 W. Marland St.

Hobbs, NM 88240 USA
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Phone: (575) 397-6388

Fax: (575) 397-0397

E-Mail: cbrunson@bbcinternational.com
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Confidentiality Notice: This electronic transmission (and any attached documents) is intended only for the person(s) to whom it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged,
confidential, or otherwise protected from disclosure. If you have received this transmission in error, please immediately notify the sender by e-mail or by telephone call to (575) 397-6388 for
handling instructions. Any disclosure or distribution of the contents of this transmission by anyone other than the named recipient(s) is strictly prohibited.
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From: Geoffrey Leking <geoffreyr.leking@state.nm.us>

Date: Monday, February 3, 2014 7:35 AM

To: Cliff Brunson <chrunson@bbcinternational.com>

Cc: CJ Summers <Chancey Summers@oxy.com>, Ken Swinney <kswinney@bbcinternational.com>, Jennifer Gilkey
<jgilkey@bbcinternational.com>, Kathy Purvis <kathy@bbcinternational.com>

Subject: RE: Oxy-Prize 27 Federal #2 Battery-Remediation Plan

Cliff

The remediation proposal described in the email below is approved.

Geoffrey Leking
Environmental Specialist
NMOCD-Hobbs

1625 N. French Drive

Hobbs, NM 88240

Office: (575) 393-6161 Ext. 113
Cell:  (575)399-2990

email: geoffreyr.leking@state.nm.us

From: Cliff P. Brunson [mailto:cbrunson@bbcinternational.com]
Sent: Friday, January 31, 2014 4:17 PM

To: Leking, Geoffrey R, EMNRD

Cc: C ] Summers; Ken Swinney; Jennifer Gilkey; Kathy Purvis
Subject: Oxy-Prize 27 Federal #2 Battery-Remediation Plan
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Geoff,

This message is to confirm our discussion on January 30, 2014 concerning the remediation plan for the Oxy Prize 27 Federal #2
Battery site. | have attached the materials that we used in our discussion. As discussed, Oxy will excavate the entire spill area
to a depth of 1 to 2 feet or as practicable, but will attempt to get as close to 2 feet as possible. The area will then be backfilled
with clean soil. This remediation plan will remediate the two spills that occurred at the site on 4/1/13 and 4/29/13.

If you would please e-mail your concurrence with this remediation plan, it would be greatly appreciated.

Thanks, Cliff

If you would please reply back via e-mail with your concurrence to this plan, it would be greatly appreciated.

Thanks, Cliff

Cliff P. Brunson, CEl, CRS
President

BBC International, Inc.
World-Wide Environmental Specialists
Mailing Address:

P. 0. Box 805

Hobbs, NM 88241-0805 USA
Shipping Address:

1324 W. Marland St.

Hobbs, NM 88240 USA
Phone: (575) 397-6388

Fax: (575) 397-0397

E-Mail: cbrunson@bbcinternational.com
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Kathy Purvis

From: Oberding, Tomas, EMNRD <Tomas.Oberding@state.nm.us>
Sent: Wednesday, October 22, 2014 9:19 AM

To: Kathy Purvis

Cc: cbrunson@bbcinternational.com

Subject: RE: Closure for the first 4 leaks at the Prize 27 Federal #2

Aloha Kathy et al,

Thank you for sending this in.
After review, and based on the sample results provided OCD considers these set of events closed.

| will enter these into the system as soon as possible.
Mahalo
-Doc

Tomas 'Doc' Oberding, PhD

Environmental Specialist — New Mexico Qil Conservation Division
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

1625 N. French Dr.

Hobbs, NM 88240

(0): (575) 393-6161 ext 111

(C): 575-370-3180

(F): (575) 393-0720

E-Mail: tomas.oberding@state.nm.us

Website: http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us/ocd/

From: Kathy Purvis [mailto:kathy@bbcinternational.com]

Sent: Wednesday, October 22, 2014 9:04 AM

To: Oberding, Tomas, EMNRD

Cc: cbrunson@bbcinternational.com

Subject: RE: Closure for the first 4 leaks at the Prize 27 Federal #2

Okay, let’s try this. | compressed it so maybe it will go through.

Kathy Purvis

BBC International, Inc.

1324 W. Marland

Hobbs, NM 88240

Phone: (575) 397-6388

Fax: (575) 397-0397

Email: kathy@bbcinternational.com

From: Oberding, Tomas, EMNRD [mailto:Tomas.Oberding@state.nm.us]
Sent: Wednesday, October 22, 2014 8:20 AM

To: Kathy Purvis

Cc: cbrunson@bbcinternational.com

Subject: RE: Closure for the first 4 leaks at the Prize 27 Federal #2
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Please send it in parts. If it is that big, the poor thing would be scanned for at least a month or so (yes we have that
large a backlog and Santa Fe doesn’t want to hire us any additional help, let along get us another scanner).
Thank you for your help.

Tomads 'Doc' Oberding, PhD

Environmental Specialist — New Mexico Qil Conservation Division
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

1625 N. French Dr.

Hobbs, NM 88240

(0): (575) 393-6161 ext 111

(C): 575-370-3180

(F): (575) 393-0720

E-Mail: tomas.oberding@state.nm.us

Website: http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us/ocd/

From: Kathy Purvis [mailto:kathy@bbcinternational.com]
Sent: Wednesday, October 22, 2014 8:08 AM

To: Oberding, Tomas, EMNRD

Cc: cbrunson@bbcinternational.com

Subject: Closure for the first 4 leaks at the Prize 27 Federal #2

| have been trying to send you the closure report for the first 4 leaks at this location, but it returns it stating the file is too
big. Is this one we can just mail or do you prefer to have it sent in parts?

Kathy Purvis

BBC International, Inc.

1324 W. Marland

Hobbs, NM 88240

Phone: (575) 397-6388

Fax: (575) 397-0397

Email: kathy@bbcinternational.com
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District |

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone:(575) 393-6161 Fax:(575) 393-0720
District Il

811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
Phone:(575) 748-1283 Fax:(575) 748-9720
District lll

1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410
Phone:(505) 334-6178 Fax:(505) 334-6170
District IV

1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone:(505) 476-3470 Fax:(505) 476-3462

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources
Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505
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CONDITIONS

Action 194830

CONDITIONS

Operator: OGRID:

OXY USAINC 16696

P.O. Box 4294 Action Number:

Houston, TX 772104294 194830

Action Type:
[IM-SD] Incident File Support Doc (ENV) (IM-BNF)
CONDITIONS
Created By | Condition Condition
Date

jharimon | None 7/12/2023
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